http://www.boerse-frankfurt.de/en/equities/cypress+development+corp+ag+CA2327492005

2

Cypress CEO Dr. Bill Willoughby commented "This is another important milestone
for the project and Cypress. The PEA outlines the steps necessary for a mine and
mill at Clayton Valley, including a sulfuric acid plant which is the main driver in the
costs. GRE uses a conventional approach in processing and developed a production
schedule that utilizes only a small fraction of the total resources on the property. The
end result is a project that has strong economics and the potential to generate
significant cash flow.”

PEA Summary

After tax cash flow analysis (US Dollars)

Internal rate of return (IRR) 32.7%

Net present value (NPV-8%) $1.45 billion

Cumulative cash flow, undiscounted $6.171 billion

Payback period 2.7 years

Operating rate 15,000 tpd for 40 years

Capital cost estimate $482 million over 2 years

Net lithium recovery 81.5%

Base case price for lithium carbonate $13,000/tonne

Average production lithium carbonate 24,042 tonnes

Operating cost for lithium carbonate $3,983/tonne

Sensitivity of Base Case to Lithium Price

Price for lithium carbonate
NPV-8%
($ Million)

IRR

$4,800/tonne - break-even --- 0

$8,000/tonne (-38%) 433 16.4

$10,500/tonne (-19%) 947 25.0

$13,000/tonne – base-case 1,454 32.7

$15,500/tonne (+19%) 1,960 40.0

$18,000/tonne (+38%) 2,467 46.8

3

Resources:

The PEA includes an updated Mineral Resource Estimate, which followed upon
changes in the resource model and property boundaries since the May 1, 2018
Resource Estimate. For the PEA, GRE created an ultimate pit shell for the property-
wide resources, and an initial pit shell that focused on the higher-grade clay units in
the eastern part of the property. Estimation methods follow those in the previous
report.

Resources – Property-Wide Pit Shell

Cut-off
grade
Li ppm

Indicated Inferred

Tonnes
(million)

Li
ppm

Tonnes
LCE
(million)

Tonnes
(million)

Li
ppm

Tonnes
LCE
(million)

300 831.0 867 3.834 1,120.3 860 5.125

600 768.5 892 3.649 1,022.2 888 4.831

900 319.7 1,091 1.857 430.3 1,082 2.478

Resources- Initial Pit Shell